last trading day of the relevant contract; the same shall apply hereinafter), the 

amount calculated by multiplying the difference between the contract figure of 

the unsettled contract and the settlement figure on the date of calculation by JPY 

two hundred fifty thousand (250,000)), the amount equivalent to loss incurred 

due to volatility in the market of index futures trading based on entrustment by 

the customer (meaning, for unsettled contracts of the customer, the amount 

calculated by multiplying the difference between the contract figures of the

[...]

entrustment by the customer (meaning, for unsettled contracts of the customer, 

the amount calculated by multiplying the difference between the contract figure 

of the unsettled contract and the settlement figure on the date of calculation by 

JPY two hundred fifty thousand (250,000)), the amount equivalent to profit 

gained from volatility in the market of index futures trading based on 

entrustment by the customer (meaning, for unsettled contracts of the customer, 

the amount calculated by multiplying the difference between the contract figures